<u>E M E R G E N C Y</u>

MSS

AUTHORIZING the City Manager to accept an in-kind donation of sixty new lift assistance belts from the Cincinnati Fire Foundation valued at \$17,940 to be used by the Cincinnati Fire Department in fire apparatus.

WHEREAS, an anonymous donor worked with the Cincinnati Fire Foundation to purchase sixty new lift assistance belts, which the Foundation is donating to the City for use in all Cincinnati Fire Department ("CFD") fire apparatus; and

WHEREAS, CFD will use the lift assistance belts to aid in safely and securely lifting and moving patients and firefighters in situations where such assistance is needed; and

WHEREAS, there are no match requirements or new FTEs/full time equivalents associated with acceptance of this in-kind donation; and

WHEREAS, acceptance of this donation is in accordance with the "Collaborate" goal to "[w]ork in synergy with the Cincinnati community" and strategy to "[u]nite our communities," as described on pages 209-212 of Plan Cincinnati (2012); now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the City Manager is authorized to accept an in-kind donation of sixty new

lift assistance belts from the Cincinnati Fire Foundation valued at \$17,940 to be used by the

Cincinnati Fire Department in fire apparatus.

Section 2. That the appropriate City officials are hereby authorized to do all things necessary and proper to carry out the provisions of Section 1.

Section 3. That this ordinance shall be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall, subject to the terms of Article II, Section 6 of the Charter, be effective immediately. The reason for the emergency is

the immediate need to incorporate the lift assistance belts with fire apparatus to ensure patient and firefighter safety.

Passed: _____, 2023

Aftab Pureval, Mayor

.

.

Attest:

Clerk